
Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze Neighbourhood 
Partnership

Agenda

Date: Monday, 6 March 2017
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: Sea Mills Library Sylvan Way Sea Mills , Bristol , BS9 2NA

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (Pages 5 - 7)

2.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 8 - 16)

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

4.  Public Forum 

Public Document Pack



Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 28 February 2017. 

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission 
must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 3 March 2017.

5.  Police update 

6.  Wellbeing (for decision) (Pages 17 - 19)

7.  Neighbourhood Coordinator's report (Pages 20 - 29)

8.  Reports from working groups 

a.  Environment & Tree Champion's report (for decision) (Pages 
30 - 38)

b.  Transport (Pages 39 - 47)

c.  Older people (Pages 48 - 49)

d.  Communication (Pages 50 - 51)

9.  Governance & future of the NP/forums 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Steve Gregory
Telephone : 0117 92 24357
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



Stoke Bishop, Henleaze and Westbury-On-Trym Membership Details

Ward Councillors

Westbury - on - Trym and Henleaze - Clare Campion-Smith, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford;  
 
Stoke Bishop - Peter Abraham, John Goulandris;

Neighbourhood Partnership Ward Members  

Stoke Bishop - Ella Davies, Graham Donald, Roger Gamlin, Peter Robottom, Peter Weeks;

Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze - Alan Aburrow, Valerie Bishop, Helen Furber, David 
Mayer, Robert Murphy, Vacancy;

Other representatives - Paul Bolton-Jones (Police Neighbourhood Manager), Jenny Hodges 
(Equalities representative) Vacancy (Neighbourhood Watch representative) Stephanie 
French (Tree representative);

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



1

Neighbourhood Partnerships

All members of the Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) must abide by the 
following fundamental values, that underpin all the activity of the NP:

Accountability – Every decision and action undertaken by the NP will be 
able to stand the test of scrutiny by residents, Bristol City Council (BCC) 
(councillors and officers), service providers, the media, and any other 
interested party.  

Integrity and honesty – All members of the NP are expected to undertake all 
duties (within the NP and externally) with integrity and honesty, and to always 
act within the law.
  
Transparency – The NP will maintain a practice of openness and will ensure 
that as much as possible of its work is available to public scrutiny.

Equality - All members of the NP agree to eliminate discrimination, 
harassment, victimisation, and advance equality of opportunity between 
people from different groups and foster good relations between people from 
different groups in the NP

Councillors Code of Conduct for Members. 
This is currently set out in item 6 of the Neighbourhood Committee Terms of 
Reference: 

Anyone attending NP-related meetings and events should – :

 Be courteous to all others during the meeting and allow each other the 
opportunity to speak 

 Speak through the Chair and respect their role as meeting leader 
 Keep to the subject being discussed
 Follow the guidance of the Chair in the conduct of the meeting

Personal attacks, harassment, bullying, offensive and abusive comments are 
not acceptable. Substantial breach of any of these points will result in the 
offender being asked to leave the meeting by the Chair or NPC.

6.1 Neighbourhood Partnership Councillors shall comply with the Bristol City 
Council Elected Members’ Code of Conduct and any other code of conduct of 

councilors which may be adopted by the council (eg. Officer member 
protocol).

Page 6



2

The Neighbourhood Committee made up of the ward elected members 
make decisions on the funding and spend within each Neighbourhood 
Partnership, they can consider recommendations from the floor, sub groups 
and partners but they alone make the final decision

Public Sector Equality Duty

Before making any decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation.

The Neighbourhood Partnership must, therefore, have due regard to the need 
to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 Advance equality of opportunity between different groups who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it.
 Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 

The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the 
area of employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership

Page 7



1

Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 5 December 2016 

Ward Councillors

Westbury - on - Trym and Henleaze - Clare Campion-Smith, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford;  
 
Stoke Bishop - Peter Abraham, John Goulandris;

Neighbourhood Partnership Ward Members  

Stoke Bishop - Ella Davies, Graham Donald, Roger Gamlin, Peter Robottom, Peter Weeks;

Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze - Alan Aburrow, Valerie Bishop, Helen Furber, David Mayer, Vacancy x 2;

Other representatives - Paul Bolton-Jones (Police Neighbourhood Manager), Jenny Hodges (Equalities 
representative), Vacancy (Neighbourhood Watch representative), Stephanie French (Tree 
representative);

Andrew McGrath-Neighbourhood Co-ordinator, Steve Gregory-Clerk to the Neighbourhood Partnership, 
Councillor Asher Craig Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods.

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 1)

Apologies were received from Peter Robottom, Ella Davies, Valerie Bishop, Paul Bolton-Jones, 
Peter Weeks, Jenny Hodges.   

1 (a) Budget Freeze

The Neighbourhood Partnership was informed that Bristol City Council had announced a total freeze on 
non-essential spending to enable it to balance its annual budget for 2016/17 and to prepare for a five-
year £92m financial budget reduction from next April to include non-essential maintenance, recruitment 
and new or renewed contracts for goods and services.

The spending freeze, which included Community Infrastructure Levy money, would remain in place until 
the Council had firm plans for a balanced budget this year and next, along with a more developed five-
year plan.  Section106 money, however, was not currently constrained under this arrangement.

The spending freeze would have serious implications for the Neighbourhood Partnership’s Wellbeing 
general budget as all council spending had been suspended including money that had been agreed to 
spend previously but had not yet been paid out to applicants.

With regard to proposed spending as set out in the Wellbeing report for this meeting, the Neighbourhood 
Partnership felt that applications could be approved subject to it being made absolutely clear that the 

Public Document Pack

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



2

approval would be subject to any financial decision by Bristol City Council regarding release of funds. A 
suitable form of wording would be composed to explain the current situation to wellbeing applicants 
explaining that although their applications had been approved the money was not yet available. Members 
of the Neighbourhood Committee confirmed that they would do all they could to ensure that spending 
commitments were honoured.

It was considered that some S.106 money could be used to fund specific schemes in place of the general 
budget. It was also requested that clarification be sought from the Planning Obligations Manager (S.106 
money) with regard to the funding of street trees in relation to the Parks and Gardens definition.

2. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 2)

Councillor Liz Radford expressed an interest as a member of St. Peter’s Church and 
Westbury Park Church in respect of grant applications.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 3)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as amended at the Neighbourhood Partnership’s pre-meeting, and signed by
the Chair.

4. Public Forum (agenda item no. 4)

Subject Name Number
Road safety - Julian Road/Church Road, Sneyd 
Park

Brenda Hugill 1

Serious highway safety issues Grange Court 
Road, Westbury on Trym

Thea Gregory 2

Comments on public forum statement(s) – 

(1) Road safety - Julian Road/Church Road, Sneyd Park 

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the concerns raised during the public session and that this had 
been the subject of a petition to Bristol City Council in September of this year. The Transport Working Group 
Chairman (Alan Aburrow) said that he had contacted highway officer dealing with this issue and had received the 
following information – 

‘The petition had been responded to and measures had already been undertaken (removal of centreline, 
introduced road narrows signs and spoken to the bus companies). Road safety funding could not be used 
as there were greater needs elsewhere and any further measures would need to be funded through the 
NP. 
 
There were no other immediate measures to consider. It seemed to be a very localised issue and no other 
complaints had been received about it.
 
Prior to this the issue was about hedges overgrowing the footpath and making it too narrow to pass. 
These have subsequently been cut back following threats of enforcement action.’

(2) Highway safety issues Grange Court Road, Westbury on Trym

Page 9



3

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the concerns raised during the public session and was sympathetic 
to the points as emphasised. The Transport Working Group Chairman (Alan Aburrow) undertook to 
respond to the statement author to explain that due to the recent spending freeze the Neighbourhood 
Partnership was not in a position to allocate any funds for new revenue schemes, such as minor traffic 
schemes, until advised otherwise. With regard to the parking issues in Grange Court Road, this had 
already been logged in the Council’s “Traffic Choices” Tracker system and had previously been reviewed 
by the Transport Working Group.  

5. Police update (agenda item no. 5)

There was no update for this meeting. The Chairman asked that statistics for the area be chased 
up. Neighbourhood Co-ordinator agreed to do.  

6. Wellbeing (for decision) (including UWE domestic abuse application discussion) (agenda 
item no. 6)

Wellbeing (including UWE domestic abuse application)

The Partnership received a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator regarding the allocation and 
recommendations of the Wellbeing Panel.

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee voted and unanimously -

Resolved - that subject to applicants being clearly informed of the Council’s current spending 
freeze and that money would not be released until this had been resolved, the current Well 
Being allocation be noted and the funding allocation approved as set out below -

Applicant Amount requested/
purpose

Decision

Bristol Noise £500 
An event in Sea Mills

Assurance was given that the event was not 
promoting religious practice
Recommendation: £500

Queens Gate 
Neighbourhood Watch

£360
Painting of railings 
and kissing gate

Recommendation: £360

St Alban’s Players £3,000
Build a new stage 
‘apron’ to enable 
larger productions

Recommendati
[...]
 difficult to attract 
enough projects and therefore had agreed to devolve £5,000 of the fund to each of Bristol’s 
Neighbourhood Partnerships.  

The fund would be administered through the Neighbourhood Partnership Well Being Small Grants 
Process, and can be allocated from September this year.  All funds must be allocated by March 
2017 and all projects must be finished by February 2018.  Monitoring must be submitted by 
applicants one month after the end of their project the last monitoring should be received no later 
than 20th March 2018.

Resolved – that £5,000 Transformers Youth Funding be accepted and that the Neighbourhood 
Partnership abide by the criteria as set out in the report.

7. Reports from working groups (agenda item no. 7)

Feedback from Working Groups 

Environment and Tree Champion’s report

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report. There were three requests for funding two from 
S.106 funds and one, Old Quarry Sensory Garden Project, from the general budget. Given the 

Page 11



5

recent spending freeze it was proposed to fund the Old Quarry Sensory Garden Project from the 
S.106 fund also as this source of money was exempt from the spending freeze.

Two other items were also proposed for resolution by the Neighbourhood Committee -

(1) The cost of the design work for the Old Quarry sensory garden be funded from S106 (not 
CIL) up to a maximum of £4k and the design work for Stoke Lodge sensory garden be funded 
from S106 up to a maximum of £4k;

(2) Maximum spend on Old Quarry Sensory Garden Project and Stoke Lodge Sensory Garden, 
funded from S106, be £10k each;

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
proposals as set out above.

A vote was then taken on all three projects as recommended by the Environment Working Group, 
Councillor Liz Radford did not take part in the vote in respect of recommendation 1 due to a 
declaration of interest.

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Co
[...]
ship would not be in a position to proceed with the 
works until advised otherwise. 

(c) Older people

The report was noted including adoption of a new constitution. 

(d) Communication

The report was noted.

(e) Governance

No report this time.

8. Neighbourhood Coordinator's report (agenda item no. 8)

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator updating on various 
issues.

Page 14



8

Resolved – that 

1. The date of the next forums be noted; 
2. The current budget of the NP be noted;
3. The meeting schedule and proposed dates be noted and the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator be 

notified of changes in due course;
4. The updates on the NP’s devolved budgets and the update on non-devolved S106 funding 

allocated to the NP area be noted;
5. The BCC Corporate Strategy 2017-22, the potential cuts to NP funding and the review of the NP 

structure be noted;
6. The description of the upcoming Clean Streets Campaign be noted and that the NP 

Environmental Working Group progress involvement in the campaign.

.

9. Any other business (agenda item no. )

(1) W-o-T library to respond to budget cuts, information could be shared if others found it helpful;
(2) Fencing of Stoke Lodge Parkland/Playing Fields planning application not yet delegated to a 
Development Control Committee, important for those who wish to, to send in written objections to the 
proposal.

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 6 March 2017, Stoke Bishop Primary School, Cedar Park, 
Stoke Bishop, Bristol 

Meeting ended at 9.40 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 15



9
Page 16



 

Henleaze, Stoke Bishop and Westbury on Trym
NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP

Monday 6th March 2017 

Report of: Andrew McGrath – Communities & Neighbourhoods 

Title: Well Being Report

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 9036436

1. Well Being Funding 2016/17

The Well Being panel met on Monday 16th January 2017.  Its recommendations are 
set out in table 1 below.  

This was the third panel meeting of the 206/17 financial year.  

Well Being funds available at the start of the year:         £30,000 

At the June 2016 NP meeting the NP agreed funding of:  £7,316.24

At the September 2016 NP meeting the NP agreed funding of:  £3,500.00

No decisions made at the December NP meeting £0

The following amount unspent from this budget in 2016/17:     £19,183.76

RECOMMENDATIONS:

 The NP to note the Well Being allocations up to the budget suspension 
 The NP to discuss and agree the Transformers Fund recommendations 

as set out in Table 1

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2. Transformers fund recommendations

The NP is reminded that this fund has been made available from the Avon and 
Somerset Police.  The fund is £5,000 for this NP (and all other NPs) and the 
decision can be made by all NP reps.  

In addition to the Well Being Small Grants criteria the following additional criteria 
must be adhered to:  

 Applicant should be working with identified group of young people
 Applicant should identify a priority from the relevant Neighbourhood 

Partnership PlanOutcomes should benefit young people in their local 
Neighbourhood Partnership Area

 Where possible outcomes should benefit youth provision
 That projects should be celebrated/showcased as part of other NP events, 

for example at NP led community events/as part of the NP meeting/other 
celebratory activities

 The Avon and Somerset Police Community Trust want to see copies of all 
monitoring information after projects have been delivered.

The following recommendations have been made:
Table 1

Name What  
they do

What is 
application 

for?

How much
Requested 

£

Discussion and 
Recommendation

Bristol Noise Christian 
day of 
action and 
fun

Event in Sea 
Mills 

£500
Recommendation: £500

43rd Bristol 
Scouts 

Scout 
group

Flooring for 
new scout hut

£3,000 The Scouts need to indicate 
how they will report on the 
expenditure of this fund as the 
original request is not likely to 
have been completed by 
Sep
[...]
rums following the demise of NPs.    

2.  Current financial situation

The NP has had three meeting this financial year.  The NP budget was frozen prior 
to the December NP meeting therefore preventing any financial decision being 
made with the NP’s general budget.  However, (despite various conflicting 
statements from BCC) CIL and S106 decisions can still be made.   

http://www.activenp.co.uk/

RECOMMENDATIONS. The NP is asked:

1. To note the three recent forums 
2. To note the current budget of the NP
3. To note the meeting schedule and to discuss if it wishes to continue 

with these proposed dates
4. To note the updates on this NP’s devolved budgets and to note the 

update on non-devolved S106 funding allocated to this NP area
5. To note the request to fund the gate project at Canford Park and to 

agree to either fund the project or defer to the Environment Working 
Group for a recommendation

6. To note the reference to the consultation on the new Targeted Youth 
Service contract

Page 20

Agenda Item 7

http://www.activenp.co.uk/


P
age 21



NP3 Budget 
details                      
devolved funds 
2016/17

brought fwd      
from 

2015/16

new 
budget / 

allocation 
2016/17

Total for 
2016/17

committed 
spend at 
NP mtg 
13.06.16

Committed 
spend at 
NP mtg 
26.09.16

Committed 
spend at 
NP mtg 
05.12.16

balance 
remaining          

in         
2016/17

Notes

a. Well being 22,114 26,620 48,734 7,316 3,500 0 37,918
      
b. other costs 
incurred in 
2015/16 -3,380 3,380 0  0 0 0 0

Budget suspended

      
c. Clean & 
green 1,500 1,500 3,000 1,500 0 0 1,500
      

sub total 20,234 31,500 51,734 8,816 3,500 39,418
 
d. Minor traffic 
schemes  30,312

 
25,714

 
56,026

 
18,000

 
27,000 0 11,026

      Budget suspended 
e. Narrow 
estates 
funding 15,726 4,029 19,755 0 0 0 19,755
      

sub total 66,272 61,243 127,515 26,816 30,500 70,199

25,351.77 19,850.61 45,202.38
 

7,000 3,150* 0 38,202.38CIL

35,646.59**

*Rescinded at Dec NP 
meet
[...]
in particular, the proposals 
include total withdrawal of the devolved £350k city-wide annual budget for Minor Traffic 
Schemes. This act alone brings into question the continued viability of our own NP’s 
Transport Working Group.

For the record, we leave behind a legacy of approximately 29 minor traffic 
schemes/projects that were executed over the past seven years across Stoke Bishop, 
Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze. All these schemes were funded through the NP’s 
devolved budgets, at a total cost of £224,750 and are summarised in Attachment 1.

2. Greater Bristol Bus Network (GBBN)

There has been no progress with the Area Manager (Highways) issuing his Report into 
the success, or otherwise, of the bus lane leading to the White Tree roundabout. 
Therefore, with the current (and reducing) level of Highways’ resources, it is inevitable 
that no such Report will ever see the light of day.

3. Cribbs/Patchway New Neighbourhood (CPNN)

BCC’s Strategic Transport Programme Manager indicated that there would be no 
provisional traffic mitigation proposals for the A4018 to share with stakeholders until 
mid-February. At the time of writing, no date had been proposed for any Stakeholder 
Meeting, despite repeated requests for an update from the Strategic Transport Team 
Manager.

Whilst BCC Officers believe a Park & Ride facility would be a very important adjunct to 
the CPNN development, such a scheme is not currently included in the South Glos 
Plans for building some 8000 new homes in the area.

4. Devolved Budget for Minor Traffic Schemes

To all intents and purposes, there is no longer a “Highways Budget” for the NP to 
allocate to any new minor traffic schemes, or minor works projects.

5. Minor Traffic Schemes

Attachment 2 (“Open Highway Issues”) includes details of all the schemes that are 
currently in progress (and should be completed), together with all those schemes that 
could, one day, be prioritised for funding from Highways’ centrally-held budget The 
Att

Minutes of the meeting


1

Stoke Bishop, Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 6 March 2017 

Members

Ward Councillors

Westbury - on - Trym and Henleaze - Clare Campion-Smith, Geoff Gollop, Liz Radford;  
 
Stoke Bishop - Peter Abraham, John Goulandris;

Neighbourhood Partnership Ward Members  

Stoke Bishop - Ella Davies, Graham Donald, Roger Gamlin, Peter Robottom, Peter Weeks;

Westbury-on-Trym and Henleaze - Alan Aburrow, Valerie Bishop, Helen Furber, David Mayer, Vacancy x 2;

Other representatives - Paul Bolton-Jones (Police Neighbourhood Manager), Jenny Hodges (Equalities 
representative), Alan Preece (Environment WG Chair); Stephanie French (Tree representative); Vacancy 
(Neighbourhood Watch representative).

Andrew McGrath-Neighbourhood Co-ordinator, Steve Gregory-Clerk to the Neighbourhood Partnership.

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 1)

Apologies were received from Valerie Bishop, Peter Robottom, Graham Donald, Councillor Peter 
Abraham.

2. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 2)

None received.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (agenda item no. 3)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were confirmed as a correct
record, as amended at the Neighbourhood Partnership’s pre-meeting, and signed by 
the Chair.

4. Public Forum (agenda item no. 4)

One statement was received from David Redgewell with regard to investment in Bristol’s transport 
and land use planning. The NP felt that the issues raised were outside of its remit particularly given 
recent events about the future of NP’s. The statement was therefore noted. 



2

5. Police update (agenda item no. 5)

The Police Neighbourhood Manager gave an update the main points raised as set out below -  

1. Following the setting up of the new operational model, a new operating framework would 
be introduced to enable more financial savings;

2. The Police & Crime Commissioner had emphasised that beat policing would be at the core 
of her policing strategy;

3. Neighbourhood Officers would now be directly managed by the Police Neighbourhood 
Manager to enable them to focus more on community work and less on responding to 
emergency calls; 

4. It was anticipate that over the next year local residents would notice a greater visible 
presence of police on the beat;

5. Southmead police station would close by April 2017. The current occupants would be 
temporarily relocated to Bridewell police station at centre of Bristol. It was hoped that a 
new location would be found soon various options being considered which it was hoped 
would be sorted in weeks rather than months;

6. The response team were ‘borderless’ so no reduction in the quality of local policing was 
anticipated and might be better as there would be no requirement to return to police 
station as was done before;

With regard to the police statistics for the NP3’s three wards the NP noted that demand for police 
services had significantly increased, partly due to mental health issues. The information was 
derived from the same source as the Beat officers used.

The statistics would be reviewed in more depth and the respective Neighbourhood Forums.

6. Wellbeing (for decision) (agenda item no. 6)

The Partnership received a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator regarding the allocation and 
recommendations of the Wellbeing Panel. This particular source of funding had been made 
available from the Avon and Somerset Police, Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC).

The NP and asked if this funding would happen again. The Neighbourhood Co-ordinator said he 
would ask the PCC at a forthcoming Neighbourhood Forum and report back.

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee voted and unanimously -

Resolved - that the recommendations as set out below be approved.

Applicant Amount requested/
purpose

Decision

Bristol Noise Event in Sea Mills Recommendation: £500
43rd Bristol
Scouts

Flooring for
new scout hut
£3,000

The Scouts need to indicate
how they will report on the
expenditure of this fund as the
original request is not likely to
have been completed by
September 2017



3

Applicant Amount requested/
purpose

Decision

Recommendation: £1,610
Golden Hill amateur sports Sports equipment Recommendation: £1,610
Sea Mills Girls
and Boys Club

Arts
practitioner
and equipment

Recommendation: £1,280

7. Neighbourhood Coordinator's report (agenda item no. 7)

The Partnership considered a report of the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator updating on various issues.

Resolved – that 

1. The three recent forums be noted;
2. The current budget of the NP be noted;
3. The meeting schedule be noted subject to -

(i) the next NP meeting date being changed from 12 June to 22 May 2017;
(ii) the next Neighbourhood Forums be held on 9, 10, 11 May 2017 for Stoke Bishop, WoT, 
Henleaze respectively;
(iii) the Transport Working Group (TWG) date for 17 April be cancelled and that the TWG be 
merged with the Environment Working Group (next meeting 27 April) for all future transport 
issues;
(iv) the Communication Working Group date of 18 April be cancelled and a new date be 
arranged;
(v) the Older People Working Group be held on 22 March not 12 April as scheduled;

4. The updates on the NP’s devolved budgets and the non-devolved S106 funding allocated to 
the NP3 area be noted;

5. The request to fund the gate project at Canford Park be deferred to the Environment 
Working Group for consideration; 

6. The reference to the consultation on the new Targeted Youth Service Contract be noted.

8. Reports from working groups (agenda item no. 8)

9. Environment & Tree Champion's report (for decision) (agenda item no. 8a)

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report including the request for funding of two 
projects.

On being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee unanimously –

Resolved –  

1. To fund £8,555.00 for tree planting as set out in the report;
2. To fund £2,420 to undertake work as detailed in the report, the funding to be released 

from the NP’s CIL fund.

Tree report – the NP noted the achievements listed in the report.



4

Members thanked the Tree Champion, Stephanie French, for her work and support on behalf of 
the NP.

10.Transport (agenda item no. 8b)

The Neighbourhood Partnership noted the report in particular – 

1. The lack of progress with the Area Manager (Highways) issuing a report into the success, or 
otherwise, of the bus lane leading to the White Tree roundabout;

2. That a stakeholder meeting, in respect of traffic mitigation proposals for the A4018 (CPNN), was 
still awaited;

3. That minor schemes currently in progress would be finalised.

The NP was made aware of unfinished work at a grass verge at Druid Hill, following recent highway 
improvements, which was apparently in dispute by the contractors involved. Councillor Goulandris 
offered to take this up to try and resolve the situation.

Members thanked the TWG Chair Alan Aburrow for all the work he had done on behalf of the NP.

11.Older people (agenda item no. 8c)

The report was noted. 

The NP also received a proposal from the WGOP that the Neighbourhood Committee agree that 
any unused funds, as at 31 March 2017, be used for other purposes relating to older people eg the 
proposed over 55’s booklet or as ‘seed’ capital for any new group. 

On the proposal being put to the vote the Neighbourhood Committee were 3 in favour and one 
abstention.

12.Communication (agenda item no. 8d)

The report was noted. There was some discussion about mailing lists/database and the ability to 
transfer information to any new groups that might be formed post NP3. The NP was aware of the 
restrictions imposed by the Data Protection Act about transfer of personal information. 
Neighbourhood Coordinator to write to all on list for their views on sharing of information.

13.Governance & future of the NP/forums (agenda item no. 9)

There was no Governance report this time but an information note that had been circulated to the 
NP members was noted.

With regard to the future of the NP/Forums the following note had been circulated by the Chair 
for comments as below. Comments at the meeting annotated accordingly  under the appropriate 
section in italics –

NP3 Restructuring Agenda item 9



5

It is common ground that -

1. All three Forum voted to retain three Local Forums in some format

Agreed subject to the word ‘voted’ being changed to agreed

2. All local Councillors representing NP3 value a) the contribution that Local Forums give to them and 
b) the opportunity it presents to them to engage with the local Community

Agreed

3. The Working Groups have been very successful and consideration should be given as to how they 
can be restructured for specific local concerns

Agreed

4. The new WGs [name change( task and finish?)] will report to the Forums and the Councillors

Agreed

5. Councillors will take back relevant issues to officers and will use the Forums to inform the 
Community of new issues

Agreed as NF’s provided ‘face to face’contact with the public. Councillors would have a standing 
invitation to attend. Usual processes for order of business would apply

6. Dates of Forums can be more predictable and advertised 12 months in advance to make sure that 
Councillors can always attend

Agreed subject to not all being held on same week

7. We are uncertain what funds will be available to hold Forums 

Noted

8. We are uncertain how Section 106 funds will be administered

Funds should be allocated to wards on an equitable basis either individually or collectively, NF’s 
could recommend spend to local councillors to take forward

9. We are uncertain how CIL funds will be administered

Funds should be allocated to wards on an equitable basis either individually or collectively, NF’s 
could recommend spend to local councillors to take forward

10. We are uncertain who arrange and administer the Forums

Local groups needed for all areas similar to already existing Henleaze Society 

11. We need to respond to the Note from Penny German dated 1st March by 7th April



6

Better allocation of funds not just to most deprived (@10%) perhaps 20% or 30% spread;

Remove option C2.1 from PG note;

Ward councillors to provide initial draft of comments and circulate to all NP members for their 
input;

All feedback to be collated by 31 March 2017 to ensure meeting timeline for the process;

12. What do we say?

As above (11)

13. We have arranged a meeting on 2nd May to firm up on the above as much as possible

Noted

10. Any other business

Millhouse bridge railings – no funding identified, perhaps Environment Working Group could 
consider? Councillor  Goulandris to write to Alan Preece about it.

 
(The meeting ended at 9.07 pm)

CHAIR


